

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.6  
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SECTION IIB

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 2551/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19/01/2012 in CRLMC No. 9167/2005 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

AUTO PINS (INDIA) LTD. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION TERRITORY, CHANDIGARH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With Office Report)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 2560/2012

(With appln.(s) for stay and Office Report)

WITH CRLMP No. 17122/2014 (Appln.(s) for recording of the compromise and necessary directions)

Date: 26/08/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ashish Aggarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Tatini Basu, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Anil K. Chopra, Adv.  
Mr. Alok Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Sundar Ramanathan, Adv.  
Mr. Prashanth Shivdass, Adv.  
Mr. M. P. Devanath, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We are informed by learned counsel appearing for the parties that dispute involved in these two Special Leave Petitions has been settled. A copy of Settlement/Compromise Agreement dated 22-8-2014 is on record. Original thereof is filed. The Settlement/Compromise Agreement is signed on behalf of the petitioners by Mr. S. Rajbir Singh, the Managing Director of the 1<sup>st</sup> petitioner and on behalf of respondent no.2 by Mr. Ashish

Sharma, General Manager (Secretariat) and Secretary of respondent no.2. It is also signed by two witnesses.

Learned counsel appearing for the parties confirm that the matter is settled.

In view of the Settlement/Compromise Agreement dated 22-8-2014, Case titled M/s Modern Steels Limited Vs. M/s. Auto Pins Ltd. & Ors. bearing C.No. 134 of 27-2-2003 pending adjudication before the Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Chandigarh in respect of dishonour of cheque bearing no. 195374 dated 7-8-2002 of Rs.3,00,000/- lacs drawn on Canara Bank, Main Branch, Faridabad and Case titled M/s Modern Steels Limited Vs. M/s. Auto Pins Ltd. & Ors. bearing C. No. 231 of 20-3-2003/20-9-2005 pending adjudication before the Ld. Court Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate, Amloh in respect of dishonour of cheque bearing no. 195615 dated 17-8-2002 of Rs.3,00,000/- lacs drawn on Canara Bank, Main Branch, Faridabad are quashed.

Pursuant to Order passed by this Court on 13-4-2012, an amount of Rs.3,00,000/- has been deposited by the petitioners in this Court.

In view of the Settlement/Compromise Agreement, the respondent no.2 will be at liberty to withdraw the said amount along with interest if any.

The Special Leave Petitions are disposed of in terms of the Settlement/Compromise Agreement dated 22-8-2014.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
COURT MASTER

(INDU POKHRIYAL)  
COURT MASTER